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SITE INVESTIGATION/CLEANUP DOCUMENTS 
 

 DTSC is reviewing the Revised Draft Remedial Investigation (RI) Work plan 
dated November 24, 2004.  This document provides a detailed plan for the 
further assessment and characterization of chemicals in soil gas, soil, surface 
water, and ground water at the Wyle Labs site. The purpose of the Remedial 
Investigation is to define the nature and extent of Wyle-related contamination 
both on the site and in the surrounding community. This investigation includes 
the evaluation of bedrock fractures and offsite investigation near the 
northwestern boundary. The fracture analysis will help locate possible areas 
where contaminated groundwater may have migrated, and these areas can then 
be sampled. The RI Work plan was placed in the public information repositories 
on December 2, 2004.  DTSC has not received any comments from the 
community.  DTSC anticipates issuing comments and/or approving the Work plan 
by February 3, 2005 

 
 DTSC is reviewing the Revised Report of Additional Investigation Along Site 

Boundary dated December 22, 2004. The report presents the results of the 
sampling conducted along the areas northwest, west, and southwest of the 
former Wyle Laboratories facility. The purpose of the Boundary Assessment was 
to determine whether Wyle related contaminants have impacted the surrounding 
community.  Boundary sampling included soil, soil gas, surface water and 
groundwater along the boundaries of the site. Boundary sampling results 
revealed the presence of contamination near Wyle’s northwestern boundary.  
Consequently, soil gas sampling was conducted along Golden West Lane and on 
residential properties.  

 
 DTSC held a meeting with Wyle to discuss the revised project schedule. DTSC 

revised the schedule, submitted by Wyle, to include more details and shorter 
timeframes for completion of investigation and cleanup activities. The revised 
schedule has been included as an attachment to this weekly update. 

 
INVESTIGATION/CLEANUP FIELD WORK 
 

 DTSC has received responses to the groundwater well survey.  The purpose of 
the survey is to identify residents within half a mile from Wyle who have private 
groundwater wells, whether in use or not.  Several residents indicated that they 
have private well on their property.  Wyle and DTSC staff conducted interviews 
and well inspections of three of these wells. Wells will be sampled as necessary.  
Two wells were buried underground, and could not be visually inspected.  Wyle 
will submit a work plan for sampling private wells by February 14, 2005. DTSC 



and Wyle will continue to contact and interview other residents with wells. 
Appropriate action will be taken based on sampling results.  

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

 
 DTSC staff participated in an interagency meeting to discuss the most recent 

collaborative public meeting.  Participants included DTSC, the City of Norco, the 
County Environmental Health agency, the state Department of Health Services, 
and the chair of the Community Advisory Group. These agencies will continue to 
work together to share information and expertise during the site investigation and 
cleanup. 

 



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 SCOPING MEETING 0 days Mon 11/10/03 Mon 11/10/03

2 MONTHLY AND QUARTERLY REPORTS 695 days Mon 12/15/03 Fri 8/11/06
3 Monthly updates submitted to DTSC 695 days Mon 12/15/03 Fri 8/11/06

50 Quarterly updates submitted to DTSC 654 days Mon 12/15/03 Thu 6/15/06
62 REMOVAL ACTION WORKPLAN FOR GROUNDWATER 95 days Wed 8/30/06 Tue 1/9/07
63 Wyle Prepares and Submits Removal Action Completion Re 45 days Wed 8/30/06 Tue 10/31/06

64 DTSC reviews/comments on RAC Report 20 days Wed 11/1/06 Tue 11/28/06

65 Wyle revises RAC Report 20 days Wed 11/29/06 Tue 12/26/06

66 DTSC reviews/approves RAC Report 10 days Wed 12/27/06 Tue 1/9/07

67 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION 369 days Mon 10/11/04 Thu 3/9/06
68 RI Workplan 84 days Wed 11/24/04 Mon 3/21/05
69 Wyle submits Revised Draft RI Workplan 1 day Wed 11/24/04 Wed 11/24/04

70 DTSC Comments on Offsite portions of RI Workplan 19 days Thu 11/25/04 Tue 12/21/04

71 DTSC reviews and comments on complete Revised Dr 29 days Wed 12/22/04 Mon 1/31/05

72 Wyle prepares RTC to all DTSC comments on entire R 10 days Tue 2/1/05 Mon 2/14/05

73 DTSC reviews and concurs on RTC 10 days Tue 2/15/05 Mon 2/28/05

74 Wyle submits Final RI Workplan 5 days Tue 3/1/05 Mon 3/7/05

75 DTSC approves final RI workplan 10 days Tue 3/8/05 Mon 3/21/05

76 Field Activities 369 days Mon 10/11/04 Thu 3/9/06
77 Off-Site Investigation 369 days Mon 10/11/04 Thu 3/9/06
78 Private Well Survey 175 days Tue 10/26/04 Mon 6/27/05
79 Wyle submits private well survey 15 days Tue 10/26/04 Mon 11/15/04

80 DTSC distributes flyers 5 days Mon 11/29/04 Fri 12/3/04

81 DTSC receives public responses 16 days Mon 12/6/04 Mon 12/27/04

82 Wyle evaluates survey results 20 days Tue 12/28/04 Mon 1/24/05

83 Follow up with private well users 5 days Tue 1/25/05 Mon 1/31/05

84 Wyle prepares private well access agreemen 5 days Tue 1/25/05 Mon 1/31/05

85 Wyle prepares TM for private well sampling 10 days Tue 2/1/05 Mon 2/14/05
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

86 DTSC reviews/comments TM 10 days Tue 2/15/05 Mon 2/28/05

87 Wyle submits final TM 5 days Tue 3/1/05 Mon 3/7/05

88 DTSC Approves TM 5 days Tue 3/8/05 Mon 3/14/05

89 Wyle Samples private wells 5 days Tue 3/15/05 Mon 3/21/05

90 Wyle submits draft private well sampling repo 20 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 4/18/05

91 DTSC Reviews and comments on draft privat 10 days Tue 4/19/05 Mon 5/2/05

92 Wyle finalizes and submits private well sampl 5 days Tue 5/3/05 Mon 5/9/05

93 DTSC approves private well sampling report 5 days Tue 5/10/05 Mon 5/16/05

94 Additional activities associated with private w 30 days Tue 5/17/05 Mon 6/27/05

95 Address well at 998 3rd Street (Gandara) 147 days Mon 11/8/04 Tue 5/31/05
96 Wyle negotiates access 60 days Mon 11/8/04 Fri 1/28/05

97 Wyle responds to DTSC comments 30 days Wed 12/22/04 Tue 2/1/05

98 DTSC reviews and concurrs with scope of wo 5 days Wed 2/2/05 Tue 2/8/05

99 Wyle conducts field investigation 5 days Wed 2/9/05 Tue 2/15/05

100 Wyle submits draft report for 998 3rd Street 20 days Wed 2/16/05 Tue 3/15/05

101 DTSC reviews and comments on draft report 10 days Wed 3/16/05 Tue 3/29/05

102 Wyle finalizes report 10 days Wed 3/30/05 Tue 4/12/05

103 DTSC approves report 5 days Wed 4/13/05 Tue 4/19/05

104 Additional activities associated with private w 30 days Wed 4/20/05 Tue 5/31/05

105 Mitigate VOCs at 2281 Golden West Lane 369 days Mon 10/11/04 Thu 3/9/06
106 Initial IAQ 2 days Mon 10/11/04 Tue 10/12/04

107 Wyle prepares TM for past, current and future 80 days Wed 10/13/04 Tue 2/1/05

108 DTSC reviews/comments 10 days Wed 2/2/05 Tue 2/15/05

109 Wyle prepares response to comments 10 days Wed 2/16/05 Tue 3/1/05

110 DTSC reviews and approves TM 5 days Wed 3/2/05 Tue 3/8/05

111 Ongoing mitigation and quarterly reporting ac 262 days Wed 3/9/05 Thu 3/9/06

112 RAW for NW Area 230 days Wed 12/22/04 Tue 11/8/05
113 Wyle prepares Draft RAW 6 wks Wed 12/22/04 Tue 2/1/05
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

114 DTSC reviews/comments on Draft RAW 20 days Wed 2/2/05 Tue 3/1/05

115 Wyle revises Draft RAW 15 days Wed 3/2/05 Tue 3/22/05

116 DTSC reviews/approves draft RAW 10 days Wed 3/23/05 Tue 4/5/05

117 CEQA 40 days Wed 2/2/05 Tue 3/29/05

118 Public Comment Period 30 edays Tue 4/5/05 Thu 5/5/05

119 DTSC prepares responsiveness Summary 7 days Fri 5/6/05 Mon 5/16/05

120 Wyle revises RAW 10 days Tue 5/17/05 Mon 5/30/05

121 DTSC reviews/approves Final RAW 7 days Tue 5/31/05 Wed 6/8/05

122 Remedial Design (RD) for NW Area 55 days Wed 4/6/05 Tue 6/21/05
123 Wyle prepares RD 20 days Wed 4/6/05 Tue 5/3/05

124 DTSC reviews/comments on RD 15 days Wed 5/4/05 Tue 5/24/05

125 Wyle revises RD 10 days Wed 5/25/05 Tue 6/7/05

126 DTSC reviews/approves RD 10 days Wed 6/8/05 Tue 6/21/05

127 RAW Implementation for NW Area 100 days Wed 6/22/05 Tue 11/8/05
128 Fieldwork 40 days Wed 6/22/05 Tue 8/16/05

129 Wyle prepares RAW Report 20 days Wed 8/17/05 Tue 9/13/05

130 DTSC reviews/comments on RAW Repo 20 days Wed 9/14/05 Tue 10/11/05

131 Wyle revises RAW Report 10 days Wed 10/12/05 Tue 10/25/05

132 DTSC reviews/approves RAW Report 10 days Wed 10/26/05 Tue 11/8/05

133 Wyle prepares Operation and Maintenan 30 days Wed 8/17/05 Tue 9/27/05

134 DTSC reviews/comments/approves O&M 20 days Wed 9/28/05 Tue 10/25/05

135 Conduct On-site Field Investigation 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05
136 Area A 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

137 Area B 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

138 Area C 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

139 Area D 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

140 Area E 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

141 Area F (F1-F4 and F6-F10) 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

142 Area F-5 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

143 Area G, N, L and S 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

144 Area H 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

145 Area I 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

146 Area J 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

147 Area K 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

148 Area M 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

149 Quarry 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

150 Guard Shack 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

151 Trenching/excavation F5-5, K 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

152 Areas without letter designation 80 days Tue 3/22/05 Mon 7/11/05

153 On-site & Off-site Geologic evaluation 125 days Tue 3/1/05 Mon 8/22/05
154 Aerial Photo, Lineament Analysis and Field Mappi 10 days Tue 3/1/05 Mon 3/14/05

155 Coreholes 60 days Tue 3/1/05 Mon 5/23/05

156 Wyle Submits Fracture Pattern Analysis Report 30 days Tue 5/24/05 Mon 7/4/05

157 DTSC Reviews and Comments on  Report 15 days Tue 7/5/05 Mon 7/25/05

158 Wyle incorporates comments and finalizes Report 10 days Tue 7/26/05 Mon 8/8/05

159 DTSC approves Report 10 days Tue 8/9/05 Mon 8/22/05

160 RI Report 110 days Tue 7/12/05 Mon 12/12/05
161 Ecological Assessment 6 wks Tue 7/12/05 Mon 8/22/05

162 Baseline Human Health Risk Assessment 6 wks Tue 7/12/05 Mon 8/22/05

163 Wyle prepares RI report 12 wks Tue 7/12/05 Mon 10/3/05

164 DTSC reviews/comments on RI report 20 days Tue 10/4/05 Mon 10/31/05

165 Wyle revises RI report 20 days Tue 11/1/05 Mon 11/28/05

166 DTSC reviews/approves RI report 10 days Tue 11/29/05 Mon 12/12/05

167 FEASIBILITY STUDY (FS) 90 days Mon 12/12/05 Mon 4/17/06
168 Scoping Meeting 0 days Mon 12/12/05 Mon 12/12/05
169 Wyle prepares FS report 6 wks Tue 12/13/05 Mon 1/23/06
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

170 DTSC reviews/comments FS report 20 days Tue 1/24/06 Mon 2/20/06

171 Wyle revises FS report 20 days Tue 2/21/06 Mon 3/20/06

172 DTSC reviews/approves FS report 20 days Tue 3/21/06 Mon 4/17/06

173 REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN (RAP) 122 days Tue 4/18/06 Wed 10/4/06
174 Wyle prepares draft RAP 30 days Tue 4/18/06 Mon 5/29/06

175 DTSC reviews/comments on draft RAP 20 days Tue 5/30/06 Mon 6/26/06

176 Wyle revises draft RAP 10 days Tue 6/27/06 Mon 7/10/06

177 DTSC reviews/approves draft RAP 10 days Tue 7/11/06 Mon 7/24/06

178 CEQA 20 days Tue 6/27/06 Mon 7/24/06

179 Public Comment Period 30 edays Mon 7/10/06 Wed 8/9/06

180 DTSC prepares responsiveness Summary 10 days Thu 8/10/06 Wed 8/23/06

181 Wyle revises RAP per CEQA comments 10 days Thu 8/24/06 Wed 9/6/06

182 DTSC approves RAP 20 days Thu 9/7/06 Wed 10/4/06

183 Remedial Design (RD) 100 days Tue 7/25/06 Mon 12/11/06
184 Wyle prepares RD 60 days Tue 7/25/06 Mon 10/16/06

185 DTSC reviews/comments on RD 20 days Tue 10/17/06 Mon 11/13/06

186 Wyle revises  RD 10 days Tue 11/14/06 Mon 11/27/06

187 DTSC reviews/approves RD 10 days Tue 11/28/06 Mon 12/11/06

188 Remedial Action (RA) 100 days Tue 12/12/06 Mon 4/30/07
189 Fieldwork 40 days Tue 12/12/06 Mon 2/5/07

190 Wyle prepares RA report 20 days Tue 2/6/07 Mon 3/5/07

191 DTSC reviews/comments on RA report 20 days Tue 3/6/07 Mon 4/2/07

192 Wyle revises RA 10 days Tue 4/3/07 Mon 4/16/07

193 DTSC reviews/approves RA report 10 days Tue 4/17/07 Mon 4/30/07

194 ESTIMATED END PROJECT DATE 0 days Mon 4/30/07 Mon 4/30/07 4/30
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